Muslimu & Alhassan (2022) investigated the effect of entrepreneurial skills on SMEs 

performance among owners/managers operating registered businesses in Sabon Gari Market 

Kano, Nigeria. Descriptive survey research design was used while a sample size of one hundred 

and seventy two (172) business owners/managers were drawn through the use of Yamane (1967) 

formula for sample size determination out of three hundred and three (303) owners/managers 

operating registered businesses in Sabon Gari Market, Kano, which constituted the study 

population. Probability sampling technique was used which involves simple random sampling. 

Closed-ended questionnaire served as a data collection tool for the study and Regression analysis

[...]

n = 171 (SME’s Business Owner) 

171 (SME's Business Owner) 

3.4 Data Collection Method 

For the purpose of this study, quantitative data collection procedure was adopted through 

primary source of data. This comprised of well-structured questionnaires to be administered to 

one hundred and seventy-one (171) SME's owners in Ilorin, Kwara State, on questions relating to 

the effect of entrepreneurial self efficacy and entrepreneurial orientation on venture performance 

of SMEs in Ilorin Metropolis. The research instrument to be used for this study will be well